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INiRODUCTION

1
~

Throughout the past decade thére has been a dramatic increase.
in the numﬁer.pf aqults seeking further education;l ;xperience in a
variety of edJcatiunql séttingq and courses_designed to mggt their needs.
This trena is true both nationwide and in Missoula, Montana. During
the 1979-80 school year alone almqst 4,000 adults participated in adult
education evening céurses offered fhrough‘Hisséula County High School.

. Thé Adult Basic Education. Program at Missoula V;;;tional Technical Center
served 1,341 persons age 16 and over. Others enrolled in enrichment
cour:es were served by the University of Montdha, the Y.W.C.A. and other
civic organizatfons.

While this growth in participation is gratifying and indicates ~
a degree of success for adult edacatign; it gives.rise to further conceins.
?o; example, the number of adults serbed in ?dult education evening

*

courses represents only e!even‘percent‘of the population of the city

of Missoula (34,000). The numberf of individuals served by the Adult
. ' R

Basic Education Program represents only four percent of the Missoula

~ U

population. : 5
v TN

Do current enrollment figures truly indicate that the educational

needs of Missoula's adult populatioﬁ are being met? Would increased
advertising and recruiting activities increase enrollment in the existing

| pro&ram? What new directions in curriculum development and course offerings

v
-

. gmould be in'gtiated in order to bring adult educatiofi to more persons

+

‘in the community? Ate the times and locations of classes suitable to

l. .
the community's lifestyle? ‘J

-
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To respona to these concerns, the Missou!a County High School

gistrict Board of Trustees determined the need for a district-wide asséssmen;

of Adult Education needs.

e
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Statement of Purpose . .
. ¥
. . The purposes of the Missoula Adult Education needs assessment
. - "\.

are:
- . L 14

.. €

1. To ‘identify the )@ducational needs of the undereducated aduft.
2. To verify whether or not the ‘Missoula Adult Education Program v
is meeting the needs of the adult population. '

.

3. To identify the Adult Education needs of Missoula-area employers.

s
- 4. To increase community awareness and support for Adul! Education.
AR .
General Procedures ’ '
v 1 /
Once the decision was made.to conduct a community needs assessment -

- -

and the project was approved, ‘the Missoula Adult Learning Center Director
and Project Coordinator met with consultants at Montana State University.
The purpose of the meeting was to gather information regarding the design

of survey Instruments and procedures for conducting the community needs

assessment.
. Following this meeting, the project coordinator cqgtécted repra-
* ~ sentatives from local business and industry and‘huTan service agencies
for the purpose of forming a steering committee. The steering com?ittee
was used as j'resource for the develoment of questions for twe survey
iqstrumgnts; one to be‘used in collecting needs assgssment data from
adults, and‘one’to be used to collect data from area emﬁloyers. The
survey ingtrument was field-tested on current Adult £ducation students
SO ghat,their;impact could be included in the final instrument.
. .
Section | of the report contains the re;ults of the survey of

individuals, while Section Il contains the results of the survey of

’

AY




employers and agencies. In section Iil, the corzlusions and recommendations

<b§sed on the data from both surveys are presented and the survey instruments

are included in Section V.

The following dates and activities constitute the chronology

of the needé assessment:

v »
.

July .and August, 1980 ‘ . A

Proposal development, application and approval.

£ September, 1980 \

Initial meeting with consultants at Montana State University
(MSU) for input on procedures and instrument design.

October, 1980

Initiated research on needs assessment procedures and instrument
design. -Formed and met with steering committeé fqr input ~

on questionnaires/fgr adult and employer survey instruments.
Contacted local Job Service and. Chamber of Commerce for

~  information- regarding largest area employers.

November, 1980 - .

Continued research. initiated development of survey instru-
ments. ’

December, 1980

-

Survey instruments were reviewed ama ok'd by consultants

at MsU.D Followina this, instruments were revised and field-
tested. Pr.ject coordinator contacted Missoula Housing
Authority, District XI Human Resources Council and LIGHT
(Low Income Group for Hu.an Treatment) to obtain information
about the location of low-income individuals. -

January, 1981

\

Hired interviéwers and initiated data collection. Met with
consultants at MSU to design system for “'coding'’ data collected
from survey instruments for computer analysis. .

v February, 1981

Continued data collection. A




March, 1981

Completed collection of data from adult population. ''Coded"
‘raw data from adult survey instruments. Initiated data
collection from area employers.

April, 1981

Sent coded data to consultants-at MSU for computer analysis.
Completed data collection from area employers. Began writing
final report. :

June, 1981

Received tabulated data from consultants at MSU.

August, 1981

Continued and completed analyzing data and writing final
report.

-

Furnished typist with completed sections of final report.

h Proofread and completed survey.

I

a
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SECTION 1

Community Survey
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METHODS FOR COLLECTING DATA--

The two methods utilized for data collection were personal and
phone interviews. Interviews were obtained from 400 respondents by
three interviewers. Of the total 400 interviews, 233 were done in person;‘

N

- 167 were done by phone.
) » Fifty percent of the respondent; had limited incomes and were
considered synonymoué with the Missoula Adult Learning Center's target
population. All 200 low income respondents were interviewed in person.
. The remaining 200 respondents were selected at random. 0f the

< ‘ 200 random interviews, 33" were conducted in person; 167 were conducted
by telephone. The 1980 Mi550ula(and Western Montana Telephons Directory
was used as a source for developing the random list. The method used

-
N

to determine the random sample is-as follows:
1. Te~ of the 26 letters of the alphabet were selected, Those,
_letters selected were B, C, G, I,K, L, N, R, V, W..

2. Every 20th n-me ljsted under that letter :of the alphabet
was calied.

\ . -
3. 'Those individuals contacted but not available for the survey
. were eliminated from vhe sample and the individual next in
sequence was contacted.

Y L. In letters with a smaller listing of names; i.e., Y and V,
every fifth na e listed was contacted.

. . 5. Twenty individuals were contacted under each selected letter
of the alphabet.

6. Agencies and organizations found in the listings were eliminated.

S ¥

o




The population for the study included all aduits and limited

income adults living in the city of Missoula.

-~

Acopy of the survey instrument appears as appencix A.

METHODS FOR ORGANIZING DATA

oS

Upon completion of the data retrieval, the instruments were coded

J

- and mailed to Montana State University for computer tabulation and analysis.
Forty-three variabies from th. survey were computer tabulated. General

categorics analyzed from the data were as follows: sex, years of educa-

tion (under and over 12 years) and occupational level (unskilled, skilled

and protessional).
b
Tabies were constructed from data displayed on computer printouts

in order to facilitate a c{ifr pictur~ of survey results.* The tables

follow.

T~

> .
*The reader should note that)dué to the design of the Community Survey
Instrument and the nature of this study, the total number of responses

A

l\;

to questions will vary.
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Aruitoxt provided by Eic:

“
( 1 ‘ .
, o
. \
N : . =
A - -
s ’ \
. h} 4 '
* i
Lo o0 3 .
S
[ ‘ j/
N 4
\ b

Total number of responses on table numbers 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 10,11 and 12 will

.vary due to lack of response to the survey question on which results were

»

based and instrument coding errors. ’ . A
. ‘ L
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TABLE NO.

Survey Question 1. What is your age?

Number of Cumulative

Age individuals Distribution
16 2 .5 2
17 5 1.3 7
18 7 r.8 1h
19 14 3.5 28
20 12 3.0 &0
21 10 2.5 50
22 14 3.5 6h
23 13 3.3 M
24 2h 6.0 101
25 9 2.3 110
26 12 3.0 122

27 21 : 5.3 1“3 .
28 12 3.0 155
29 £ 3.8 170
30 17 4.3 187
3 12 3.0 199
32 13 3.3 212
33 7 1.8 219
34 9 2.3 228
35 9 2.3 237
36 9 2.3 246
37 8 - 2.0 254
38 5 1.3 259
39 4 1.0 263
ko 2 .5 265
% [ 1.0 269
A2 & 1.0 273
43 3 .8 276
L 2 .5 278
45 3 .8 281
L6 6 1.5 287
47 4 1.0 291
L8 5 1.3 296
49 3 .8 299
50 4 1.0 303
51 8 2.0 3N
52 5. 1.3 316
53 ¢ 3 .8 319
54 1 .3 320
55 3 .8 323
56 1 .3 324
57 7 1.8 331
58 3 .8 334,
59 5 1.3 339
60 4 1.0 343
61 1 .3 34k
62 1 .3 345
63 1 .3 346
64 Y3 .5 348
65 2 .5 350
66 5 1.3 355

67 4 1.0° 359 -
68 2 .5 361
69 ? ' .8 364
70. 4 1.0 368
n 1 .3 369
72 8 2.0 377
73 2 ‘e 5 37’
Th 1 .3 380
75 [ 1.0 384
76 2 os 4 3“
7 1 .3 387
78 3 .8 390
79 1 3 391
80 1 .3 392
81 2 .5 394
82 1 .3 395
83 1 . .3 3%
84 2 5 398
2 1 ¢ .3 399
90 1 3 koo

Nean Agé Total Semple 3a:|7zsﬂ

17 -




M .. 13 . - : 5‘ ’/:/
TABLE NO. 2 ‘
’ Sex Distribution - , . | ,7...
SEX N : g | "
Male 138 B
Female 259 |~ .65 N
Total 397 . _ ,' .'160
\‘:;— o “ )
~ B

TABLE NO. 3.

.

Survey Question 2. Do you have any handicaps?

y N Z
Yes ] 39 10
No - 360 90
Total 399 100
‘.
| TABLE NO. 4
i i
Survey Question 2 (part two) Type of handicap
. .
N %
2
Physical. 33 85
Emotional - o 3 8 ¥
Visual ,
> Learning \ 1 N
Total . 39 100
™
1s - -
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TABLE NO. 5
. &
B Survey Question 3. 'Maritdl Statlg *
. * 'S
[
»
‘ Marital
Status N 4
Single~ 88 22
o Married 233 " 58
‘(/ 4
! pivorced 45 12
}
i Widowed . 31 8
} . e
k o * otal ' 397 100
. / 3\ *
%
. Py
' .
~o » *‘
/
) 4
e




while 48 percent

15 . .
{ o
. ' - TABLE NO. 6
\\\(’ / R
Survey Question 4. Last Qear of School Completed: - §
Gré&e ) .
R Completed N 3
, 3 1 ‘.3
' | A 1 .3
§ 6 2 .5 '
7 . 5 1.3 ;
3 31 7.9
9 18 4.6
10 24 6.1
11 . 18 4.6
12 107 ~27.2
13 4o [y 10.2
15 111 : 11.2
15 25 6.3 .
16 49 12.4
17 17 4.3
138 5 i 1.3 )
20+ . 3 R 1
K
. = “v
Total . 394 100.0
Mean grade completed: 12.81 ‘\ /”J('
) Twenty-six percent of the population surveyed had not graduated
from high school or earned a high school equivalency certificate.:

Twenty-seven pefcent had received a high schoel dip

had received education beyond a high school diploma. a

|

i
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. 1
* TABLE NO. 7 ‘
Survey Question 5 (part one) Number of Financ1fl Dependents .
Number of Financ}al Dependents N\\\\¥"f// '
0 5 1.3
1 . 197 46.3
2 T . 82 21.2
i 3 - 50 . 12.§
¢ ) 4 35 9.0
5 16 41
. 6 11, 2.8
g 5 1.3 -
. 1 .3
b g - 0 T
10 1 - .3 -~
1" 0 0
12 / 2 . .5
Total 387 100

« TABLE NO. 8

&
Extrapolated from Survey Question 5 (part two) Do You Have Children?

/
N 3
. Yes 188 47
" No 212 53 '
Total 400 - 100 ]
. TABLE NO. 9
Survey Question 5. kpart three) How many?
Number of Children N %
1 66 35.1
2 75 39.9 |
3 15 8.0
1 23 12.2
5 5 2.6 =
6 2 1.2
7 1 .5
, - 8 ~ 1 5
Total ’ 188 100

4

Mean number of Children is 2.52 ,

21




TABLE NO. 10

Survey Question 6. What is your annual income?

] e

Q € :
b {

Annual

income

$0-9,933

$10,000-14,999

$*§:000‘1Q1399
‘WMB ,999
$30,000+

Total
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TABLE NO. 11 -

Survey Question 7. Are you presently employed?

_Group N 3
- Yes 203 | 51
’ No 192 49
Total 395

TABLE_}NO. 12

Sufvey Ques:::;\7 and 7c. Type of work performed by employed;

unemﬁTOxed
respondents when working.

Group N b3

Unskilled 162 b2 !
Skilled 161 42

Professional 63 16

Total 38 100

(Q
Ninety-seven percent (386) of the total population surveyed (400)
responded to this question. For the purpoge of this survey, unski.lled
work was defined as work requiring little or no formal education “and
no JOb related training; skilled work was defined as requnrahg a high

school education and/or job-ralated tralnnng, professional work was

defined as work requir:ng at least a baccalaureate degree. o

&

N\

‘
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TABLE NO. 13

Survey Question 8. (for employed only) Do you like your present joo?

.
hY

Response N 3
Yes 142 70
It's OK 42 20 ’
No ’ 20 10
Total 204 100
@ *
»
. L
24
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: TABLE NO. 14 ' ' '

Survey Quegtion 9. Do you want to continue doing this type of work?

¢ -

.

' . Response N %
S . Yes 205 58
. " \ No . 149 42
T ‘ Total 354 | 100 |
s I,

* . TABLE NO. 15

survey Question 9a. (For unemployed only) What kind of work would
you like to do?

A
v
Response N %
Unskilled ' ) 10 8
skilled 49 43 -
Professional 56 L9
- Total 115 100

. o
Unemployed respondents who anowercd this question indicated a
need for courses that would assist them in moving from unskilled jobs

to skilled and professional vocations.




ﬁ TABLE NO. 16

Survey Question 9b (For unemployed only) Have you had any training
4

- or ewerience in this?
) Response N 4

Yes 86 74

No 30 26

Total 116 100

\

2t
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Survey Question 10 asked: What does the term 1Adult Education'
mean to you?

Respondents replied that "adult education'' meant training,
. education, courses and learning programs designed specifically for

adults.

Survey Question 11 asked: What does the term vAdult Basic Education'

mean to you? \

1
A

Respondents indicated that this meant training for adults in
the basic academic skills of readjng, writing and arithmetic and Viewed

this as the distinction between the two ierms.*

» _

*Since these questlons were of open-ended design for the purpose of
eliciting respondents’ definitions of the two above tdrms statistics
are not available to substantiate the responses.

v

ERIC 25




TABLE NO. 17

LSurvey Question-12. Have you heard either term before?

.
o, 7l Response N %
Yes 350 88
No by 1. 12
Total 397 100
¥
— \ y
‘ TABLE NO. 18

Survey Questidﬁ’IZ (part two) Which one?

-
Term N %
Adult Education 134 387
. Adult Basic Education 3 1
Both 215 61
_/
otal 352 | 100

1}

The majority of respondents had heard both terms before being
interviewed for the survey (Table No. 17). When z:ked to specify which
term they had heard before, respondents sesmed least familiar with the

term "Adult Basic Education'' (Table No. 18).
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TABLE NO. 19

Survey Questian 12a. How did you hear about it?

N 4
Word of Mouth® 235 | 66 -
Radio : 16 5 ‘fl
Television ) 14 y | *
Newspaper 69 15 N ’ - .
Helping Agency 17’ 5
émploygr -3 1 "
Total 354 | 100

Word of mouth has been fqund to be the best advertiser for adult
éducation programs; however, the best media coverage for adult education

programs has been the newspaper.




TABLE NO. 20
-~

- Survey Question 13.-. Are you familiar with the Adult Education program
in Missoula? ™
S @
N Group Yes No Total
N=h00 N 3 iE N |3
Male 61 bl 77 56 138 100
Female 120 173 139 Sh 259 | 100
Unskilled 27 Ly 35 56 62 100
skilled bz 47 48 | 53 90 | 100
Professionai 28 61 18 39 46 1100
Under 12 years ed. 34 32 ) 72 68 106 | 100
Over 12 years ed. 147 50 147 +50 294 1100
Total 181 45 219 | 55 400 | 100

Forty-five percent of the respondents were familiar with the
Adult Education program in Missoula. Of that group, those who were

most familiar had professional occupations; those who were least familiar

had less than twelve years of educat.on.




TABLE NO. 21 . ,

Su:é;y Question 14. Have you citended any Adult Education Programs?

i . N ' ‘
. Group Yes No Total
N=387 N 3 N g N
Male 34 26 98 | 74 132 | 100 >
Female : 80 32 7 172 | 68 262 | 100
Unskilled | 27 Yy 35 | 56 62 | 100 7
skilled b2 | W 48 | 53 % \\
Professional 28 61 18 39 46 | 100

Under 12 years ed. 29 28 73 | 72 102 | 100

85 30 . 200 70 285 | 100

Over 12 years ed.

Total 114 29 273 N 387

&

One hundred fourteen respondents or twenty-nine percent of the

surveyed have attended an adult education program. Sixty~

popu!ati?gaaw
one perdent of that group had professional occupations. Those who

attended the least had less than 12 years of education.
The data indicate that there are still a lot moré potential

adult edutation students in the conmunity and that ways to encourage

attendance, especially among those with less than 12 years of education,

) should be explored.

S
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TABLE NO. 22

/S

-

Survey Questioﬁ 14a. What was your reason for attending?

To become a better-informed person

Reason N 3
To pass the G.E.D. N ) 15 9
To get a job 30 18
To become qualified for job advancement 18 1
To get a better job , 21 12
To learn how to do every tasks and
duties around the home better 1 7
To spend wy spare time more enjoyably 23 14
To meet new and interesting people 6 3
To get away from the daily routine 9 5
35 21

¢

Total

108

100

k)

question.
become a betterfinformed person.

Thirty-ning percent of the surveyed population answered this

Of thqt group, 21 pércent responded that they attended to




TABLE NSW 23
' Survey Question 14b. Were you satisfied with the proéram?

°

§

Y
\ hid
N 4
N

Yes 96 79

. No 25 21

Total 121 100

. Responses indicate that almost eight out of every ten respondents

who had attended an Adult Education program were satisfied with whatever

program in which they pa}ticiba:;ii\\d/~ 3

ERIC | < 34




TABLE NO. 24

Survey Question 15. Do you feel you have any educationalgneeds?

~Yes No Total

Group .

N=396 N % N % N 2
Male 90 67 45 33 135 100
Female 156 60 102 40 258 100
Unskilled 48 77 14 23 62 100
Skilled . 54 61 35 39 89 100
Professional 26 57 20 43 46 | 100
Under 12 years sd. 57 5k 48 L6 108 100
Ove: 12 years ed. | 190 | 65 | 101 35 | 291 | 100
Total 247 62 149 38 | 296 | 100

” e—
/

‘ Sixty-two percent of the respondents to this question felt that
they had educational needs. 0f that yroup, males (67%) and those respondents

with unskilled occupations (77%) expressed the strongest need for education.




TABLE NO. 25

Survey Question 16. In which of the following ways could Adult
Educatinr be most helpful to you?

<+

‘ N 4
) To pass the G.E.D. test 25 . 4
To get a high school diploma 13 2 N L
To get a job - Sl 67 12
To become qualified for job
advancement 56 10
To get a better job 61 1"

To learn how to do everyday
tasks and duties around the 33 6
home better

enjoyabl 80 14

h&a;et ew and interesting
people 61 "

To geilaway from the daily routine\\<§9 1"

To become a better-informed person lﬂh\\ 20

To spend*my spare time more

I 4

Total 570% 101

~

Twenty percent of the respondents to this question stated that
Adult Education could help them the most by enabling them to become
_a better-informed person. To become a better-informed person also

received the highest bercentage of responses (21%) in Table No. 22.

ot

*The survey instrument was designed to allow only those who expressed

an educational need to respond to this question. In order to obtain
the maximum amount of information from the question, respondents were
o encouraged to state more than one way. v

ERIC . 2 -
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4
TABLE NO. 26
. Survey Question 17. Do you plan to take any courses in the category(ies)
’ indicated above? :
1
1) z
Yes ARERRY 52
y ]
No 107 48 ¥
Total 221% 100
v = ”»n
o
4
R «
¢
-~
4 -
——~*The survey instrument was designed to allow only those respondents
who expressed an educational need to answer this question.
Q "0 e
RIC 37




TABLE NO. 27

- Survey Question 17a. What would be the most convenient time for you
to participate in a course?

Grou . Af ternoon
N818§ Morning| Afternoon | 4-7 p.m. Evening | Total
NT 31 N | & N % | N T INT 3
Male 15| 277 8 15 5| 9| 27| 9] 55| 100
Female 371 29| 13 10 161 13 ] 61 48 |127] 100
unskilled gl 23| 2 | 6 y | 12 L 20 | 5934|100
- skilled 6| 13| 2 b 4Ly 9 | 34 74 | 461100
Professional 51 31 O o | 4} 25 7 Li | 161100

Under 12 years ed. | 18| 35} 10 19 711w |17 32| 52{100

Over 12 years ed. 34| 264 11 '8 15 111 |72 c5 1311100

fotal  J s2| 28|21 |12 |21 |12 |88 | u8 1831100

Forty-eight percent of the respondents reported that evening would
be the most convenient time to participate in a course. Responses also
indicate that afternoon and late afternoon (4-7 p.m.) would be incon-

venient times for course participatica. .

{
[

N
' *#The survey instrument was designed to allow only those respondents who
. expressed an educational need to answer this question.

- 38/




Survey Questidn 17b.

Where could Adult Education courses be of fered
in order to make it easy for you to participate

34

.

»

TABLE NO. 28

1 Y
sixty-five percent of the surveyed population that responded

in them? "

N Ne i ghborhood| Neighborhood | Missoula

Group hQO‘ VO*TeCh. Other Total

N=186 N F 4 N 3 N 3 2 N 2
Male 16 28 0 0 39| 70 2 56 | 100
Female 37| 291 9 | 7 80 | 62 2 129 | 100
Unskilled 7 20 1 3 26 74 3 35 | 100
skilled 10 22| 3 7 31 67 4 46 |.100
Professional 4 | 25| 0 0 12 | 715 0 16 | 100
Under 12
years ed. 18 34 2 |4 32 60 2 53 | 100
Over 12 h
years ed. 35 26 7 5 88 67 2 133 | 100
Total 53 28 9 5 120 65 2% | 186 | 100

[ J

'R

to this question stated that it would be easiest for them to participate

in Adult Education courses offered at Missoula Vocational Techgjcal

Center,

Twenty

-eight percent of the respondents preferred ne'ighborhood

grade schools over neighborhocd high schools (5%) as a location for

Adult Education programs.

*The survey instrument was designed to allow only those respondents
who expressed an educational need to 3"%9“, this question,
L]
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TABLE NO. 29

Survey Question 18. Has/would a lack of transportation ever preVent
you from participating in an Adult Education course?

' .
N 2
Yes 84 21
No 314 R
Total 398 100 1 ’

The data indicates that'a lack-of transportation has or would
prevent 21 percent of the respondents from participating in an Aduit

Education course,




*

Survey Question 19.

£

18 perc

> course.

36

TABLE NO. 30

]

Has/would @ need for child care ever prevent you
from participating in an Adult Education course?

Ve
N 3
. &
- —r %
Yes 70 18
e -c*f%a:'?“ LB
;ngal FE T L
.L R P4 - X - A‘%.
— N . o~ "

hY

= g .
LI

The data indicates that a need for child eare has or would prevent
on from participating in-an Adult Education

§
ent of the populati
' |

5 ’

o~

—
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TABLE NO. 31

Survey Question 20. Have you ever experienced any difficulty in reading?

. Yes - ‘ No fbral
Group -
Ne395 N 3 N % N %
Male 27 20 115 8o | 187 100
Female 29 1" 226 89 255 | 100
Unskilled 12 20 49 80 61 100
skilled 12 13 77 87 89 100
Professional 5 n 4o | 78 | 45 100 i
| Under 12 years ed. |31 30 73 70 104 100
Over 12 years ed. |26 9 265 91 291 100
Total : 57 14 338 86 395 100

Fourteen percent of the respondents reported that they had
éxperienced difficulty in reading. uf that group, 30 percent had under

12 years of education.

- x

14
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TABLE NO. 32

Survey Question 20 (part two). 'Have you experienced this difficulty
’ wher. 2ading any of the following?

3 N 3
Signs, and Labels : 4 7’
Schedules and Tables ’ 5 9
Sets of ‘Directions _ 7 12
High Interest Factual Narratives 7- 12
Advertisements 5 9
Technical or Legal Documents 17 30
Maps L ; 5 9
Forms ) 7 12
Total ’ | 57+ 100

of those respondents that had experienced difficulty in reading
(Table No. 31), 30 percent identified technical or legal documents as

a source of reading di#ficulty.

*The survey instrument was designed to allow only those respondents who
expressed experiencing difficulty in reading to answer this question.

Q ' -~

ERIC. ¢ - | 14




Survey Question 21.

Have you ever experienced any difficulty in math?

TARLE NO. 33

Group

N=392

Yes

No

Total

H

Male

Lo

30 94

70

134

100

Female

34

33 LA

67

255

100

32 267

Unskilled "2 34 I 66 62 | 100
‘Skilled . % | 28 63 72 88 | 100
Professional ° 9 20 36 80 45 | 100
Under 12 years &d. 50 49 53 51 103 | 100
Over 12 years ed. 75 35. 214 65 289 100
Total . \ 125 68 | 392 | 100

Thirty-two percent of

difficulty in math,

education.
L

the respondents expressed experiencing

Or that group, 49 percent had under 12 years of
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TABLE NO. 34

oD

Survey Question 21b. Could you use help in any of the following?

Whole Numbers

Fractions

Decimals

Percent

Measurement

Word Problems

Consumer and Persqpa!Math

None of the Above

Total

0f those respondents that haa experienced difficulty in math
(Table No. 33), 19 percent identified computation of percentages as

« an area in which they could use help.
) ]

s

S

#The survey instrument was designed to allow only those respondents
who expressed experiencing difficulty in math to answer this question.
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. ' TABLE NO. 35

Survey Question 21c. Do you understand the metric system?

/

N 4
Yes 100§ 29
QP 2871 1N )
Total | 347 | 100 ’

-

Seventy-one percent of those respondents who answered this question

did not understand the metrip system.
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TABLE NO. 36

. Survey Question 22. Have you ever experienced any difficulty in writing?

Group Yes No Total

N=393 N 2 N 2 N 2
Male 21 19 113 81 134 100
Female 21 8 | 235 92 | /256 | 100
Skilled 6 10 55 90 61 100
Unskilled 6 7 | 84 93 90 100
Professional 5 n 4o 89 45 100
Under 12 years ed. 24 23 81 77 105 100
Over 12 years ed. 19 7 269 93 288 100
Total 43 n 350 89 393 | 100

Eleven percent o1 the respondents expressed experiencing difficulty
in writing. ,0f that group, 23 percent had under 12 years of education

and 19 percent were males.




TABLE NO. 37

Survey Question 23. Do you ever feel a need to learn things that
would help you become a better consumer?

Croup Ye; No Total
- Np392 N k3 . N %

Male 84 63 : 133

Female 63 . 257

Unskilled 61 61

Skjlled A 69 87

Professional 68 4y

Under 12 years ed. 51

Over 12 years ed. 68
=
Total 63

Sixty-three percent of the respondents expressed a need to learn
things that would help them become better consumers. Of that g}oup,_
69 percent had skil)ed occupations and 68 percent had over 12 years

of education.
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TABLE NO. 38

Survey Question 25. Do you know that Adult Education courses that

. lead to a G.E.D. or high school diploma are free? <;\\_~
F _and '

N % -
Yes . 1651 42
No 233| 58
Total 398| 100

Fifty-eight percent of the respondents did not know that Adult

Education courses ‘that lead to a G.E.D. or high school diploma are

free.




~ .
TABLE NO. 39
Survey Question 26. Do you think your local school district should
try to meet the educational needs of adults who
did not graduate from high school?
Group . Yes No Total
N=335 N 3 N 3 N 3
1 Male 90 66 47 33° 137 100
Female - 184 72 n 38 255 100
¥ Unskilled 46 74 16 26 62. | 100
skilled ‘ 62 | 70 27 | .30 89 | 100
Professional 29 64 16. '36 35 7 100
- -
Under 12 years ed. 73 69 33 31 106 100
Over 12 years ed. 203 70 86 30 289 | 100
Total 276 70 119 30 395 cn
A Seventy percent of the respondents thought their local school
district should try to meet the educational needs of.adults who did
not graduate from high school. Of that group, 72 percent were female,
74 percent had unskilled occupations and 70 percent had over 12 years
of education. i
.—\ »

.
he'
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TABLE NO. 40

Survey Question 27. which should be used the most to pay the cost of
_meeting the educational needs of adults with less

than a high school education?

Yes No Total
N=407 : N 2 N % N 3
Federal Taxes 223 63 129 37 352 100
State Taxes 239 63 112 .32 351 100
Local Taxes 166 49.7 168 50.3 334 100
Student Fees 219 64 123 36 342 100
Total 239 59 168 y - | o7 | 100

Respondents indicated that state and federal tax dollars should be used
to pay most of the cost of meeting the educational needs of adults with
less than a high school education. (For a more detailed breakdown of

the data that resulted from survey Question 27, see Table No. 40a.)

[

*Survey Question 27 was designed to allow respondents to name more than
one source of funding. For further clarification the reader is referred

to the Community Survey Instrument in Appendix A.




]
T

TABLE NO. LOa. . )
Survey Question 27. Which should be used the most to pay the cost of meeting the educational needs of adults with less
than a high school education?
!

N=517 0% . | 20% 30% 4o% 50% 60% 70% 803 T 90% | 100% Total

. o N 3 [N 3 N ;4 N 4 N T IN T INJ1ZT |N 2 IN [ %3 N |2 N 2

Federal Taxes | 188 | 49 | 38 | 10 | 25 6 | 30] 8 2717 46129 {2 |17 & |7 12 [h ]o [388 100

State Taxes [ 195 | 48 | 23 6 1" | 11 763]16 15 14 48] s | 8 |2 6 |1 |1 |O |406 J100

Local Taxes 141 | 48 | 23 8 |60 | 20 | 42 |14 10 |3 |12 6 |2 2 {1 J2 |o- |0 JO [297 100

Student Fees | 168 | 48 92 126 |25 |- 7 {20] 6 7'12 |27 8 |2 3 .03 010 | O ] 353 j100 - \'xm

£
Total 195 | 38 | 92 | 18 160 | 12 | 63|12 27 |5 |46 919 |2 172713 17 | 1 {0 1517%1100 o
Du ' -
. ot

#Survey Question 27 was designed to allow respondentss to name more than one source of funding. ’




TABLE NO. 41

Survey Question 28. W.uld you like to learn more about Adult Education
programs in Missoula?

Yes Tocal
N ' N

Male 81 ‘ 137

_——

Female 177 256

Unskilled 4y 61

Skilled 63 90

under 12 years ed. 66

Over 12 years ed.

Y

Total

~

Sixty-five percent of the respondents would like to learn more
zbout Adult Education programs in Missowla. Of that -group, 60 percent
were female, 72 peicent had unskilled occupations and 66 percent had

over 12 years of education. -
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/ﬁABLE NO. 42

Survey Question 28 ‘(part two). How would you like us to inform you?

& N 4 ,
Mailed Brochure .| 183 40 » e ¢
Telephone 11 2
Newspaper 100 | 22
Radio . o 78 17
‘ﬁ}eleviSTOn 74 16
In Person 1 2
Total 457+* 99

" Forty percent of the respondeats would like to be informed about

Adult Education programs by a mailed brochure.

#In order to obtain maximum information from this question, respondents
were allowed to select more than one wuy to be informed about Adult

Education programs.
ERIC ; 56
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EMPLOYER SURVEY
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METHODS G COLLECTING DATA

The method of data collection was personal contact. Two interviewers

conducted nine surveys in a four-week period during regular office

: hours. The Missoula Job Service and Missoula Area Chamber of Commerce
provided assistance in identifying major community area employers.
Employer selection for the survey resulted in a blend of employers

from the pr}vate and public sector of the local economy. The nine

'
+ 2

employers contacted were as follows:

Champion In;ernationa! Corporation--Building'Products Division
Champion Interngtional Cnrporation--nili Operations Division
County of Missoula

K Mart Discount Stores

Missoula Community Hospital

Montana Power Company

Sears, Roebuck and Company

st. Patrick Hospital

University of Montana

The interviewers obtained the surveys by appointment, asking

the employers for their input or the educational needs of. employees.

A copy of the data collection instrument appears as Appendix B.

METHODS FOR ORGANIZING DATA

.

Upon completion of the interviews, the data was hand tabulated

and related in narrative form in the survey results section.

ERIC BN | L
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SURVEY RESULTS

Nine community employers were interviewed. They,represented
employers from the private and public sector of the local economy.

0f the nine employers surveyed, number of employees ranged
from 1,326 to 120 with an average of 5kk.

Sixty-seven percent of the employers surveyed reported that
less than a high school education was the educational criterion for
job entry at the unskilled level. Thirty-three percent stated that
a high school diploma’o; equivalent was required for job entry at
that level. Fifty-five percent required a high school diploma; 4s
'percent }equired a high school diploma or equivalent plus specific
experience or vocational training f6r job entry at the skilled level.
For job entry at the professional levél, 22 percent required at least
a high school diploma or equivalent with specific vocational t;aining;
78 percent required at least a baccalaureate degree.

when asked about the most frequent cause for rejection of job

’ " applicants, ﬁh percent of the employers responded«lack of work ekpérie;ce; .
4 33 percent stated ability to peffarm work; 17 percent said perSonbl}ty.

Qhen asked in whui basic academic s¢kills (reading, math or ' .-
writing) emplioyees seemed tu be d;fibient, one-third uf the employers
surveyed identified math as the most fre&hently-noticed area of basic
gkill i;ficiency. In response to the question, ''What category of '
employee igaekilled, skilled, professional) seems to have the most

frequent incidance of skill-deficiency?', employers stated that unskilled

A4

emplov~ 5 most often lacked basic academic skills. Math was identified
[]

as the most frequentiy-noticed deficiency of that category of employee.
0 Writing skills were ident1fied as the most often-noticed skill deficiency

*

53 99 .
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of skilled and professional employees. Employers said that when deficiencies
were noted they recsmmended(remedial study in no designated way; attempted
to infézyﬂﬂy retrain the employee; discussed the situation with the
emﬁloyee; sometimes terminated the employee. Seven of the nine employers
said they had no formal training programs for basic academic and job-
related skills.  Six of the nine said they had suggested Adult Education '
to their employees. All nine employers were aware of the Adult Education
programs jn Missoula. Tﬁo'thirds of the employers surveyéd said they
were interested in learning ﬁgre about Adult Education programs.

When asked if they would be willing to provide release time
for employees to Stte;d Adult Education course$, two-thirds of the

employers saih they Qoﬁ » depending on course content and the degree
that the course related to the gmploy;e's jéb. -
Employers inalcated tha£ evening is the best time to offer |
Adult Edqcation courses in order to facilitate pa}ticipation by their
' embloyee;. MissouI; Vocational ‘Technical Center was identified as

‘

the most desirable site for Adult Education programs by six of the

-

employers;,two,ihdicated an inte}est in having coqrses offered st
their places oé business. Seven:ef the :iné employer§ surveyed said _
they Qould encourage e6p|oyees to participafe in Adult Education programs

offéred at their business locations provided: there was a strong

need for a specific course and the course was beneficial to each employee.

Five out of éight employers (62.5%) said they would be willing to A

pay tuition costs of employees for courses that ate specifically job-
\

related. ]

When asked what educational needs employers had that Adult

Education should meet, employers responded as follows: five of the
nine said basic math; four said reading and/job-related skills; three

said writing skills,
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Due to lack of response, Fhe survey wa~ inconclusive nggarding ’
employers' perceptions of rate’of job ;dvancement between ;ha]oyers
who had a high school diploma or equivalent and those who did not.
Elghty-elght percent of the employers said they prOV|ded tralnlng
programs for employees; two of the nine employers said they prOV|ded
wraining in basic skills (reading, math and writing); all nine indicated
they pr;yided training in job-related skills; four said they provided”
personal development tfaining. Responses indicated that employer—
training w;s of an infor&al, oﬁ;the-job nature.
All nine employers were aware of Missoula Vocational Technicél
Cencer. ”
Eighty:nine percent of the employers said they had employed
pennle who had particioated in Adult Education oroqra;s.
Fifty-five percent o%'the employers said they would have no
preference between two appl|Cants who were equally qualified with
the exception that one'had General Educatlonal Development Curtificate
(6.E.D.) and one Qad a higp §chool diploma. Forty-five percent said
they would prefer o0 hire the applicant who had a high school! diploma.

) Eight of the empldyers said there was an over-supply of unskilled
personnel in the community. None of the employers indicated a significant
shortage of personnel at any level of employment (unskilled, skilled,
professional). ‘

One-third of *he employers anticipated a ch;nge n tseir 1. vor
demaqu over the next five years due to: economic condltlons, implementation
of new programs or construction of new plants and facilities.

When asked what Adult Education courses could be offered that
would make them want to hire students employers responded: job hunting

skilfgt-IEV\Egpéa; sales training, clerical training, data processing,

‘\\k
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v

interpersonal skills and job-related refresher courses for health
professionals.

The employers favored brochures and newspaper advertisements as
effective means of recruiting Adult Education students. One eﬁgloyer
suggested having a recruiter visit his business on a regular basis. ’
Another suggestsd having recruitment materi.. available at the local

Job Service Office. All but one employer said that Adult Education

programs should be advertised more. -

Employers comments about Adult Education were: ‘''worthwhile'';
150 important''; '‘there is a deéinite need for it in our community''.
f Respondents to the employer survey were receptive and anxious
to learn of survey results. Adult Education brochures were left with
the employers. At the employers' requests, course updates will be forwarded

R
for posting. ~
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4 SUMMARY

~

The Missoula Adult Edhcation Needs Assessment was congducted
during the 1980-81 school year in order to identify the edhcational
"y ]

e

needs of the undereducated adult; determine whether or not the Adult
Education program was meeting current adult education neehs; identify
adult edycation needs of Missoula area employers; increqfe commun ity
awareness and support for adult education. .

Two surveys were conducted to reach this objective. The first
was a sample of 400 adults in the community; half selected from the
Qeographic areas of the Aduit Basic Education target population, and
half randomly selected from the community in geAeraI. The second
was a8 sample of the nine largest emplbyers in the community.

Upon the completion of the community survey, the data was sent
" to the Bureau of Educational Research at Montana State University

for computer tabulation. The results of that data a?e~presented in
Séction I. The data from tpe employer survey was hand-tabulated and

-

/ analyzed at the Missoula Adult Learn.ng Center. The results are,presente?
in Section Il of this document. Section Il contains this summary,
conclusions and recommendations. Section IV contains the Bibliography

and)Appgndices.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

CONCLUSIONS
Communi ty Survéy Conclusions

The average community survey respondent was female, marriéd, and
between the ages of 24 and 51. -

Two-thirds of the sample population were female. However, the
majority of participation by sex in Adult Education programs ha[
traditionally been female.

The ages of the surveyed population ranged from 16 to 90 yéars
with a mean age of 38.17. This reflects the demographic composition
of the community.

Cne-tenth of the surveyed population was handicapped.
N\

Over one-fifth of the sampie had less Lhan twelve year

w
[¢]

Nearly one-half of the surveyed populetion had at least one financial
dependent. ‘

Almost one-half of the sample had éhildren. The mean number of
children was 2.52.

Nearly one-half of the sample had an annual income of less than
$10,000.* . .

Forty-nine percent of the surveyec population was unemployed at
the time of the survey.* -

Unskilled, skilled and professic-al workers received adequate
representation in the sample.

seven-tenths of the employed respondents liked their jobs.

Unemployed respondents who did unskilled work indicated a desire
to move into skilled and professional vocations.

The sample was familiar with and expressed meanings synonymous
with Adult Education and Adult Basic Education programs.

*When considering conclusion number 3 and 9, the reader should note
the. one-half of the sample had limited incomes.

S

6‘.
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

23.
24,

60

The .adult population of Missouls has a good idea of what Adult
Education is and where it can be fourd, 2

The sample identified word-of-mouth as the best advertiser of
Acult Education.

The target group of Adult Basic Education seemed to be the least
familiar with it and fewer of them reported attending Adult Egucatioﬂ
programs than any other group of respondents. '

Of the respondents who had attended and those who expressed an
interest in attending Adult Education programs, .he opportunity
to become a better informed person appears to be a moderately
significant motivation for participation.

Most respondents who had attended Adult Education courses reported
being satisfied with the courses they attended. ‘

L . .0
More of those respondents who were working in unskllleq occupations
expressed a need for education than any other group.

Respondénts indicated that the current times and locations of
course offerings are adequate.

The need for transportation and child'care do not appear to prevent
participation in Adult Educatjon courses for most respondents.

Two-hundred and twenty-five of the 400 individuals surveyed reported
experiencing difficulty in basic academic skills. Most of the
respondents indicated that math was their greatest need (55 percent)
with reading being second (25 percent) and writing skills third.

~

Sixty-three percent of the sample felt a need for consumer education.

Seventy percent of the population thought that their local school
district should try to meet educational needs of adults who did
not graduate from hiqgh school.

Nearly two-thirds of the sample ‘rere interested in learning more
about Adult Education programs. Most respondents indicated that
they would prefer to be informed through a mailed brochure.

EMPLOYER SURVEY CONCLUSIONS

One-third of the employers required a high school diploma or equivalent
for job entry at the unskilled level of employment. All of the
employers required at least a high school diploma or equivalent
for job entry at the skilled level. Seventy-percent of the employers

required at least a baccalaureate degree for job ontry at the professional

level.

66 - _ ¢
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1.

12.

13.

61 . | "

Employers indicated that most skilled jobs renuire specific vncatic al
training in addition to a high schoo! diploma or equivalent.

Employers identified math as the most frequently noticed ared
of basic skill deficiency of employees. A similar conclusion
resulted from the survey of individuals.

Employers said that unskilled employees had g higher incidence

of basic skill deficiency than skilled and professional employées.
‘-

According to employers, writing skills was the most frequently

noticed skill deficiency of skilled and professional employees.

Most of the employers do not have a formal training program to
meet the basic and job-related skill needs of their employees.

A1l of the employers were aware of ‘the Adult Education program
in Missoula.
‘ -
Two-thirds of the employers said they had recommended Adult Education
to their employees and were interested in learning more about
Adult Education programs.

Two-thirds of the employers were willing to provide release time
for emplgyees to attend Adult Education courses that were relevan:
to the employee's job.

Employers indicated that evening is the best time to offer Adult
Education courses and that Missoula Vocational Technical Center
is the most desirable location for such programs.

Employers indicated that Adult Education courses in basic math,
reading, specific job skills and writing skills would be beneficial
to their employees. f[mployers said that they would be interested
in hiring job applicapits who had participated in Adult Education
courses in job- seeklpg skills, key punch, sales tralnlng, clerical
training and |nterpersona| skills.

Most employers thought that Adult Education programs should be
advertised more and that brochurcs and newspaper adYertising would
be the most effective means of doing sQ.

{
A1l employers viewed Adult Education as worthwhile and necessary
for the community.




- ways to provide linkages with employers and their training programs.

RECOMMENDAT | ONS

The Missoula County High School District should continue its effort

to meet the educational needs of the undereducated adult. .
information-about Adult Basic Education programs should be made

more available to the target population; special emphasis should

be placed on getting this information to unskilled workers. This
information should indicate how the programs can meet unmet educatlonal
needs. Word-of-mouth, the newspaper and mailed brochures are
recommended as sourccs for disseminating the information ;

.Basic skills, particularly math and reading, should receive continued

emphasis. Instruction should be directed toward preparation for ;
the G.E.D. examination; earning of high school diplomas; increasing .
job competency anq,éualifications for the undereducated _.adult. v

1 »

Adult Education courses designed to assist unskilled workers .in . )
moving into skilled occupations should receive continued emphasis. i

Adult Education programs should put greater emphasis on providing
consumer skills courses.

The Adult Education program should continue to provide a wide
variety of courses in the academic, vocational, hobby and leisure
time activities areas.

-

Adult and vocational education programs should seek additional

Now that baseline data has been established, Adult Education Community _
Needs Acsessments should be conducted at regular lntervals, perhaps
every L-6 years.

Py
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APPENDIX A

COMMINITY SURVEY INSTRUMENT

DEMOGRAPHICS

Addxés

How long have you lived at this addyeso

1.

,2.

3.
4.

5.

7.

What is your age?

(Don't ask, but check) Sex: Male Female
Do you have any handicaps?

Yes __ physical __ emoticnal __ visual ___learning

No .
Are you: Single Married Divorced Widowed? 3
what is the last year of school you canpleted? ]
How many <:jSle depend an you for financial support?
Do you have children?
Yes How many? vhat are their ages?
.——_m ' » ’
What is your annual income? 0- 9,999
10,000~ 14,999
< 20,000- 29,999
30,000+
Are you presently enployed?
Ves Where?
(If y2s, check appropriate category, then ask question 8.)
No .
(If no, check appropr.ate catagory, ask 7--7c, then ask question 9.)
Categories:
(dw'c ask, but check:)
Unskilled
Skilled =,
professional
7a. Is your work seasonal? Yes Sumrer Winter Fall Spring

No

7b. How long has it been since you've worked?
Less than one month

1-6 months
7c. When you are working, what type of work do you do?

) Skilled : - .

y -
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8. Do you like your present job? Yes it's o.k. No

9. DOyouwantt;ocontimndoingthistypeofwork? ' . |
Yes (go to delivery system)
No (Ask 9a—c) -

9a. What kind of work would you like to do?
(bon't ask, but check)
Unskilled _ ’ .
Skilled . .
. Professional

gb. Have you had any t.rainingére)periaweinmis?
Yes Where?

m——

No

9¢. -m.rend.ghtymgotogetmistraining? -
DELIVERY SYSTEM

Now I'm going to askyousmeq\mtimsabouttraim.rqpmgrm, ocourses, and
activitie= intended to teampeopleabmtthingstheymtorneedtolm. we'll
call these hoalt Education Programs.

10. what does tie term Adult Education mean to you?

1n. vhatdo&stl'etennm:ltaasicadxmtimmmtoym?

12. Have you heard either term before? |
Yes Which one? _ Adult Education _ Adult Basic Education _Both

——

12a. How did you hear about it

Word. of nouth Newspaper
Radio ‘ Helping agency
Television Enployer

13. Are you familiar with the Adult Education Program in Missoula? Yes No
y

14. Have you attétded any Adult Education Programs?
Yes (Go to l4ad)

et s——

No (Go to 15)

14a. What was your reason for attending?
To pass the G.E.D. test
To get a job
~___To becare qualified for job advancement
To get a better job : -
flblearnhowbvdoeverydaytasksanddutiesaroundthehcnebetter

———a—

13
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To spend my spare time more enjoyably
To meet new and interesting people
To get away from the daily routine
To become a better informed person

-

4b. Were you satisfied with the pwogram? )
Yes . C e
No Why not?

. 15. Do you feel you have any educaticnal needs?

]

In ch of the following ways could Adult Ecucation be most helpful to you?
pass the G.E.D. test ‘

get a high school diplama

get a job '

became qualified for job advancement

a better job ) .

how to & everyday tasks and duties around the home better

my spare time mor2 enjoyably

t new and interegting people

t away from the daily routine

became a better informed person

—
=)
.

|
o

388339834
i

A

!'5‘

g

(Iif a need 1s checked ask Question 17) ’
17. Do you plan to take any ocourses in the category(ies) i.ndicated'above?\'

Yes
———m b
. 17a. What would be the most-convenient time for you to particigate in a course?
___Morning Late a.ftemc‘on (47 p.m.)
. Afternoon Evening .

.

17b. Where ocould Adult Education courses be offered in order to make it easy
for you to participate in them? °*
____Neignborhood grade school
' Neighborhood high school -
~__ Missou . Vocaticnal Technical Center’ [

Other

18. Has a lack of transportation ever prevented you fram pa.rtlc:Lpatmg in an Adult
. Education course? ) ‘
Yes No !
18a. Would ck of transportation prevent you from participating in an Adult
Educati urse?
____Yes No
19. Has a need for child care ever prevented you from participating in an Adult
Education ocourse?
__Yes No '
o 19a. Would a need for chila care prevent you from participating in an Adult
ERIC Education course.

= Yes ____No 4 2




21.

22.

following?

3
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CURRICULUM

Have you ever expenenced difficulty in
Yes Have you experienced this difficulty whon reading any of the

_____Signs and labels—such as road signs, clothing tags
T Schedules and tables—such as bui schedules, work sc:hedules .~ 8chool

—

schedules.

, medicine labels.

____Sets of directions—~for cooking, the use of tools and machinery, X
T for sewing with a pattem.
___Hich interest factual narratives—such as news zeports or magazine . .

T articles.

_____Advertisements—such as department store advertisements, food store
T ads or advertisements in the phone book.
medmmalorlegaldoamts—mdmasalescmtncts, insurence

————

forms.

No (Ifmgotoqust.im 21.)

T policies, guarantees or apartment leases.
____Maps—-such as city maps, road maps.
~ Forms—such as job application forms, cr.edit app].i.ati.ms, insurmce

o

20a. Wemyweverdmiedajobbecausaofzeadingpnblelm?

20b,

Have you ever experienced any difficulty in Math?

2la.

2lc.
Have you ever experienced ¥ny difficulty in writing?

\

Yes What jab(s)?
No

e

Wexeyoueverdeniedapmmtimbew:seof.readmgp:cblm? Yes No

20c. Havezeadmgpmblaxsevercmsedyé\:abmﬁrert?
Ym When’

u

|

|

None bf the above

EH

d you use help in:
Whole nunbers

a'é-'%'

.
|

|

Word problems

|

|

None of the above

Do you understand the metric system?

Job .
Education and Training
Perscnal and Social life
Recreational/leisure time actw:.t:.w

K4

Oonsumer and Perscnal Math

Yes

{

No (If ho go to 2lc)

Yes

No

Yes

ﬂa‘you Math ability ever caused you difficulty in any of the following:

22a. Do you feel you have been denied a job or job advancement because of

difficulty with writing?

Yes

No

-4~
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No(If no go to 23)

s




25.

26.

[ %)

28.

29.

- 68

e

Do you ever f a‘needtoleamthingsthatvmldheprmbeconeabetter

(If needs are stated ask 23a and 24)

)

A

Do mm§ourloca1sdm1districtsrmnduymmetﬂmeducatiam1

of adults who did not graduate from high school?
)

which should be used the most to pay tl'lecostofneetinéﬂ\eedmatimal
needs of adults with less than a high school education?
Federal Taxes _ 10%_ 20% 308 408 50% 60% 70%__ 80% 90% 100%

" 1ocal Taxes —10% 20%  30%  40%

———

Would you
Yes

a———

tate Taxes —10% 208 30% 40%

Student Fees __10%_20%_308_40%

—— ——

508 608 70% _ 80% 908 100%

— e swemmme  Swew——

508 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%

__50%:60%:70%:80%:90%:100%

like to learn more about Adult Education programs in Missoula?
How would you like us to inform you?

___Mailed Brochure ___Radio

___Telephone —__Television

Newspaper ads ___In person

—

Isﬁwmm&ir\gelseybuz.oulduketoteumabouthmyoufeelregardim
Ad.xltEducatiminMissoula?

No

————

Yes

Have we lef%: out any inmportant concerns of yours?

No

——————

Yes




Name of Company
Position of individual being interviewed

1.

.2.

4.

5.

APPENDIX B

INTERVIEW FORM
EMPLOYERS

[
Number of employees

la.. Nurber of skilled employees

lb. Nunber of unskilled employees
lc. Nuvber of pmfessimal employees
Nunber of shifts .

2a. Length of shifts

1. w
2. to
3. m

3¢. .The professional level

what is the most frequent cause for your rejection of an applicant?
education

experience

ity

i cape
ability to perform work
other, specify .
Among your employees have you noticed any deficiencies in: |

L

Sa. Reading skills

Yes Nature of prablem
No

Sb. Math skills

Yes Nature of problem
No

Sc. Writing skills ,

Yes Nature of problem
No

(Ifyetomyo‘fﬂxeabové,askfad,ifmaskSe) 75
69
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* 5d. What category of enployee (unskilled, skilled, professional)” seens to
have the most frequent incidence of gkill deficiency?

Unskilled Deficient in: __ Reading __ Writing Math
Skilled Deficient in: Reading ~ Writing Math

amaa—

~— Pprofessional Deficient in: ___Reading —_Writing Math

se. What do you do when a deficiency is noted?

Yes (goho7,skip8,ﬂmgot09)
No (go to 8)
7. HavaymeversuggeshedAdultmmtimtbmyoiymeuployees?

Yes

————

No

p——

s.f’mddymbeintemtedinleammgmabmtthaepmgms?

f

Yes

e

———

9. vhﬂﬂyammtpanybewilljmtopmvidémleasetineformployeatoattend
Adult Education courses? ’

Yes

———

No

—

10._ wWhat time should courses be oZiered in order to best facilitate participation
by your enployees?
).bm:lng Late afternoon (47 p.m.)

——— ——

__Aftemoon ___ Evening
11. In order to allow your employees to utilize Adult Education prograns where
should courses be offered?

:‘131“!
L
At enployers place of business - K

At Missoula Vocational Technical Center

Jther

6. Areymmofﬁ:emntzdmatimpmgrminuism:la? /




12.

17.

18.

A
Would you encourage your employees to participate in Adult Education programs ¢
if they were offered at your business location? S

___Yes

—_No 7

Would make no difference
Would your campany consider paying tuition costs to enable empldyees to attend
Adult Education programs? :

Yes mldyouroonparxybewillj:xgtopaytuitim oosts for courses in:

Reading
Writing
_____Math .
Only for courses that specifically relate to their occupation

such as

No

J

what kinds of educational needs do your employees have that Adult Education
should meet? .

_-_:__Reading
____ Writing
Math

that specifically relate/to their ocaupation such as:

Y

In conparisen with workers who do not have a high school diploma or its
equivalent, how quickly do those who have a diploma advance to higher
paying positions?

3

Does your campany provide training px(og_rans for employees?’
. 'y -

Yes Basic skills, 1.€., reading, math, writing

Occupational skills
Persconal, development

No

»

Are you aware of Missoula Vocational Technical Center?

Yes
No

puring the past five years, has your company hired anyone who has participated
in an Adult Education progran? :

Yes About how many

»
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19. If you had to choose between two applicants who were equally qualified
with the exception that one had a G.E.D. and one had a high school diplama,
which would/you prefer?
___G.E.D. Wy
H.S. diplama Why

No preference Why ‘

20. Doyoufeeltk;ereisanwe;.u;plyof:
’

___ Unskilled persannel Yes No .
< Skilled personnel ; Yes No
___ Professional persomel _* _Yes ___ Mo
None

—

2. In tamasd:xouf_eelﬁ\ereisashgrtageoftraimdpersmnel?

___ nskilleds” Yes No
 skilled . __ Yes Mo :
___ - Professianal " Yes No
22. D:;youmti.ci.pateany changes in your campany's labor demands ower the next
five years? o

Yes Why,
-
Vhat}cind of change

, {
23. What courses ¢ould we offer that would make you want 0 hire our students?

' E Y

24. How do you think we can effectively retzuit students for Adult Education classes?

‘. Brochure

i 'hw . . i .
‘Newspaper

Radio '+ . - -
Other

25. Do, you have any suggestions for inproving Adult Education?
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26. Is there anything else you would like to tell us about how you feel regarding

Aduit Education in Missoula?

I,

v H

27. Have we left’out any important concemns of yours?
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Be Offered in Order to Make It Easy
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X
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Have You Experienced Any Difficulty in
Writing
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N
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